Council Meeting
Nutter Fort
December 10, 2013

The regular council meeting of Nutter Fort, was held, Tuesday, December 10, 2013, in council chambers
with the following members present; William Benincosa, Karen Phillips, Bruce Kidd, Mayor Nathan
Rohrbough, and Recorder Sam Maxson. Absent were councilors Stephen Korn and Donald Webster. Also
present were: Treasurer Julia Foley, Fire Chief jeremy Haddix, Police Chief Ron Godwin, and
Maintenance Supervisor Jim Wolfe. Guests were; Jim Link, Charlotte Link, David Garvin, Janet Conrad,
Leanna Spornak, and Patsy Trecost.

The meeting was called to order at 7:30PM by Mayor Rohrbough, followed by prayer led by Councilor
Benincosa and the pledge of allegiance.

= Bruce Kidd motioned approval of the ordinance granting pay raises to the police department
(see attached), and, after a second by Karen Phillips, the motion was approved on the 2nd
reading and public hearing, by unanirmous vote,
Discussion was held concerning the city parking lot ordinance usage {see attached). It was decided that
employees and their immediate family would be granted free use, as well as usage, approved by the fire
chief for events in the fire department, with the office being notified of the usage.

¢ The waste rates increase ordinance (see attached) was approved on the 2™ reading and public
hearing by unanimous vote, following a motion by Bruce Kidd and a second by Karen Phillips.

¢ The beautification commission ordinance (attached) amendment, pertaining to time of meeting,
was approved by unanimous vote after a motion by Bruce Kidd and a second by Karen Phillips.

Patsy Trecost, a member of Clarksburg city council, and a candidate for the WV House of Delegates,
addressed council asking for aur support in the upcoming election.

= The building permits (attached) were approved by unanimous vote after a motion by Karen
Phillips and a second by 5am Maxson.

* Karen Phillips motioned we approve the bills (attached) and, following a second buy Bruce Kidd,
they were approved by unanimous vote.

* The minutes of the November 28, 2013 meeting were approved by unanimous vote following a
motion by Karen Phillips and a second by William Benincosa.

Old Business Sam Maxson reported the electrical service installation for the flagpole lights is complete
and we are waiting for the power company to make the connectians.
New Business Bruce Kidd suggested we design a city charter. The municipal league can help with this.

Poliice Chief’s Report None

Maintenance Supervisor's Report None
Fire Chief's Report Chief Haddix had left for a fire call, but the Mayor reminded everyone of the annual

fire department’s Christmas party, Saturday, December 14 and the “Santa Run” Sunday, December 15,
for the callection of food.

Treasurer’s Report Treasurer Foley informed council that we have received our first rebate check in the
amount of 5217, for office purchases with the new state issued purchase card. Plans are to provide
cards to the police department and maintenance departments soon.

Public’s Comments Leanna Spornak inquired as to the recycle pick-up schedule during the winter
months. The Mayor told her during the winter, recycling pickup is once a month on the 3™ Wednesday,

The meeting was adjourned at 7:49PM after 2 motion by Bruce Kidd and a second by Karen Phillips.




* Fatrolmen with ong cuntinuous year of cmployment with_the ‘Town of Nutter Fort Police
Department, after probation and certified through the WV State Police A dem_ OF possessin
equivalent fraining will be compensated ag follows on an hourly basis in the {oflowing manner.

A Patrolman thai encounters the above requirements will receive wages in the amount of $14.08hour,
The wages (excluding OT pay and benefits) for that Patrolmen will be $29,286.40 annually,

*  Entry Level Patrolmen that are certified through the WV State Police Academx‘or possessing
equivalent training and serving their probation will be compensated in the following mamner on an

hourly basis.

A Patrolman that mects this criteria, will be compensated $1 3.49/hour. ) )
The yearly wage (excluding QT puy and benefits) for the Entry Level Patrolmen with WV Staile
Police Academy Certification or equivalent, serving probation will be $28,059.20,

* Entry Level Patrglmen WITHOUT certification will be compensated in the following manner on an

hourly basis. ‘
A Patroiman that begins employment with the Town of Nutter Fort and has NO cxperience or
certification will be paid $11.22/hour,

The yearly wages (excluding OT pay and benefits) for the Entry Level Patrolmen WITHOUT
Certification or equivalent will be paid $23,337.60.
*The above specified wages will be subject o future increases that effect all employees of the Town of Nutter

Fort.

Passed by the Council of the Town of Nutter Fort this the day of 2013

Passed by the Council of the Town of Nutter Fort on the second and final reading this the —_day of
, 2013,

Mayor - Nathan Rohrbough

Attest:

Recorder - Sam Maxson -_

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING, ESTABLISHING AND PROVIDING FOR A SALARY
INCREASE FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE TOWN OF NUTTER FORT,
HARRISON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA THAT AFFECTS THE PERSONEL POLICY
DEALING WITH WAGES AND BENEFITS IN REGARD TO THE POLICE
DEPARTMENT AND WILL TAKE EFFECT ON DECEMBER 30, 2013,

Mhereas the Nufier Fort Police Department is underpaid in comparison with ather agencies similar in size 1 the
Town of Nutter Fort, and-

Mhereas. the Town of Nulter Fort has continually sufiered losses for training and relaled expenses for entry fovel
patralmen that exit their employment with the Town of Nutter Fort after ahiaining certification through the WV State
Tolice Academy ia order to seek g more compelitive wage and,

Hherear, the Town of Nutter Fort suffers a luss of mangower while completing the process to Julfitl the open
Position/s,

Now Therefore, it is hereby ordained by the Council of the Town of Nutter Fart, Harrison County, West Virginia to
adept the following changes regarding compensation for the Nutter Fort Pofice Department personnel '

F ]

COMPENSATION FOR NUTTER FORT POLICE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL

Beginning December 30, 201 1 the Town of Nutter Fort Police Department employees shall be
compensated in the following manner: ‘

* Chief of Police will be compensated as follows on an hourl ¥ basis.

The Chief of Police position will be compensated $17.1%/hour for his wages,
The yearly carnings (excluding OT pay and benefits) for the Chief of Police will be $35,630.40.

= The Rank of Lieutenant will be required
be compensated as follows,

to possess & minimum of five years’ experichee and will

The lientnant position will receive un additional $1,500.00 annually than s certified patrolman that is
not serving probation making the hourly wage for this position $14.81
The yearly eamings (excluding OT pay und benefits) for the Rank of Lieutenant will be £30,804.80

= The Rank of Sexpeant will be teguired to possess a minimum of three vears' experience and will be
compensited as follows.

The sergeant position will receive an additional $750.00 annually than a certified patrolman that iz not
scrving probation making the hourly wage for this position $14.44
The yearly eamings {excluding OT pay und bencfits) for the Rank of Sergeant will be $30,035.20

- .!mwdlﬂ



AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND RE-ENACT SECTION 24 OF
CHAPTER SEVENTEEN, ARTICLE 1751 OF THE CODIFIED
ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF NUTTER FORT.

It is hereby ordained by the Council of the Town of Nutter Fort, Harrison County, West Virginia to adopt the
following changes to 1751.24 regarding 1.ED Sign rental and use.

175124 LED Sign fees, rules and regulations.
The town hereby establishes a schedule of fees, rules and regulations for the LED sign owned by the
Town of Wutter Fort.

"T'hes Town Council of Mutter Fort hereby agrees 1o allow the general public to display announcements for a
certain foe, Announcements may be defincd us birthdays, anniversaries, and important events. The rate for one
day remtal of the sign will be twenty-five dollars ($25.00). Diseountes) rales are available as follows:
Additional days for the same announcement may be purchased for Ten Dollars ($10.00) per day, up to
a maximum of four days.
The sign may be rented in conjunction with the Town’s Parking lot for an inclusive foo of Forty dollars
($40.00).

One day announcements will be displayed for twenty-four hour period of time, One wishing 10
display an announcement must glso complete an application. The application will consist of the date the
announcement should be displayed, as well as 2 deseription of the mesgage. The message content will
be limited 1o four frames of display. The application and the foes must be submitted at least 24 hours in
advance. The town will not rent the LED sign for any potitical or busincss advertisements.

As per the Town Council of Nutter Fort:

1) The display of political or commercial (business) anncuncements will not be permitted.

2} However, the Town may, at its discretion, welcome a new business location by use of the LED sign.

3) All applications will be reviewed by the Mayor. The Mayor may reject any display that he or she
feels inappropriate.

4) All funds collected from the general public for the purchasc of display on the LED sign will be
accounted for in the General Rovenue Account.

5) Town Employess and Officials are entifled use of the sign frec of charge for announcement
regarding immediate family members, restricted 1o a maximum use of four times annually per
smployec/official

PASSED by the council of the Town of Nutter Fort on the first reading this the 9™ day of October 2012

PASSED by the Council of the Town of Nuter Fort on the Second and final reading this 23" day of
October 2012,

Nathan T. Rohrbough, Mayor

Attest:

Sam Muxson, Recorder

Waste Ordinance 2013: 951,06,

AN ORDINANCE CREATING, ESTABLI NI IR
CREA] : OVIDING AN
INCREASE FOR FHE TOWN OF NUTTER FORT WASTE
SOLLECTION DEPARTMENT

AMENDING AND RE-ENACTING SECTION 6, CHAPTER 5, ARTICLE
4951 OF THE
NUTTER FORT CODIFIED QRDINANCE

g Whereals, 'l“he Town Coungil of the Town of Nutter Fort has requested to be
mude an analysis of the expenses and revenucs pertaining to the ¢ollection and expenses
of the garbage and refusc account of the Town o Nutter Fort; and

i \_Vhereas, the 'I'_Dwu has not increased its rates for refuse collection for either
residential or commercial waste collection service since June 2007; and

. Y L
o Whereu}. it has: been deten:mned that the fecs currently charged by the wastg‘. '
;3]? riment arc insufficient to pay for employee pay increases, benefits, dumping fees and

Other yerviges nocessary to be renderad by the waste account; and

Ubhereas, the wasle dﬁpﬂﬂlllc t o i n f- fi t at
nt Ilcﬂt]ﬂn ﬁlnd cannot remain self-su C]‘C]l al
lhc p‘[‘cﬁcﬂt I'ths; ﬂ.nd l ] l

Whe?eas, the proposed rate increase for both residential and commercial
customers will reflect a 16% rate increase and will go into cffect on January 1, 2014 after

the pﬂ& B Of h Sccﬂﬂd and final l'eadil'l ()‘ u = (?HII]I.BH W i i (i
) .
SApe the g Ce, at which time a pub]l

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN C
4 ‘ X
TOWN OF NUTTER FORT, THAT: YNEIL OF T

951.06  RATES.

(a) Residential.  The Residential rate for the collection of refuse placed al

ground level and not more than one hundred (100) fi i
. - et from the sid
or alleyy from a single family unil shall be as follows: e of the strect



(b)  Commercial, Industrial or Institutional.  For refuse plaved al ground level
and not over one hundred (100} feet tront the cwb line of the street or alley from

which collected:

Service rate per month:

Ayg, Yolume Per Coblection Weekly Twice . Three Tour Five

Average 2 cans or less 17.86 3571 5356 .41 4927

Average 3 cans 30.40 60.79 0118 121,57 151.96

Average 4 cans 3Tih 74.31 111.47 148,62 185.7¢

Avernge § cans 44.66 89,32 133.98 FTR.&4 1130

Average fi cans 51.51 103.01 154.52 206.02 257.52

Avcrage B cany 69.35 138.69 208.04 277.33 346.73

8 Yard Container

(Coxst $2140.00 185.74 371.48 S50z 742,96 928.70
Rental per month $104.72)

6 Yard Container

(Coat $2,110,00, 141.19 252.37 423,55 564.74 T05.92
Rental per month $92.40)

4 Yard Container

{Cost $1,488.00 52,00 185.79 278,68 371.58 464.47
Rental per month $63,73) :

2 Yard Container

{Coean £025.00 A45.29 26G.59 144,84 193,17 241 46

Rental per month $40.03)

Comimergial, Industrial or Institutional subscribers which accumulate large
amounts of refuse, ubbish or garbage shall, in the discretion of the Mayor or other duly
appointed person, be required to either rent from the Department of Waste Collection ot
purchase an approved container of sufficient capacity to insure efficient and sanitary
piek-up of refuse, rubbish or garbage, ' ‘

(¢}  Collection From Other Then Normal Collection Points, Where the
collection of refuse rum other than the curb line of the street or alley from
which gollection is made is agreed upon by the Department of Wastc
Collection, the fee shall be that established for normal ¢ollcetions, plus each
additional fee as may be set by the Departiment to cover the cost of the exira

service,

{d)  Payment: Disposition of Fundy,

(1} Al rates and charges provided in this article shall be paid
monthly or in advance, excepl thowe fees and charges for
commerctal, indusirial or institutional services where the
Department of Waste Collection makes prior arrangements [or
pHYyTIENL,

(2)  All moneys paid to the Town lor the services provided in this
article shall be received, accounted for in the general fund of the
Town and paid out as required by the Mayor and Council,

(c) Relinquent Accounts: Collection of Unpaid Charges. All accounts not
Paid within fiftecn days of the datc of billing shall be considered
delinquent. The town may proceed with colleclion.

f) Rates for Special Services. The Department shall have the general
authority to f1x rates or fees for special scrvices not otherwise provided
for; provided such fees shall bc commensurate with the services
performed. .

(8)  Rateg for Additional Pickups, The Depattment shail have the general

authority to charge Commercial, Industrial or Institutional customers for
sdditional pickups, if nceded. This additional pickup will be an
occasional ngeurrence and will not replace the need for & dumpster or
larger cupacity dumpster, if noccssary.
The following rates will be charged for each additional pickup during the
maonth:

2 yard container $30.00

4 yard ¢container $60.00

6 yard container $920.00

8 vard container £120.00

As stated in 951.06 (b), the container must be of sufficient capacity. If

the departrent focls the present pick-ups are insufficient, the business location
will b contacted to make other arangements.

(h)

Mandatory disposal: prog{required; penalty imposed. Each person

OCCupying a residence or operating a business establishment in this state
shall cither (I) subscribe to and use a solid waste collection service and
pay the fees established therefore or (II) provide proper proof that said
person propetly disposes of solid waste at approved solid wasle facilitics
or in any other lawful manner. The Director of the Department of
Natural Resources shall promulgate rules pursuant to chapter twenty-
nine-a of this code regarding an approved method or methods of
supplying such praper proof, A civil penalty of onc hundred fifty
dollars ($150.00) shall be assessed to the person recetving solid waste
collection services in addition (o the unpaid fees for every year that a fee
1% not paid.



Passed by the Council of the Town of Nutter Fort on the first
rcading this _ day of December 2013,

Passed by the Council of the Town of Nutter Fort on this the

second and final reading on the  day of Deccmber 2013.

Attest:
Recorder - Sam Maxson

Mayor — Nathan T. Rohrbough

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE RIJLES AND ORDER
FOR THE TOWN OF NUTTER FORT BREAUTIFICATION COMMISSION
MEETINGS
AND RE-ENACTING SECTION 2, CHAFTER &, ARTICLE 147 OF THE
NUTTER FORT CODIFIED ORDINANCE

Whereas, The Beautification Commission of the Town of Nutter Fort has requested a
change to the date and time of the monthly meetings; and

Whereas, the Beautification Commission of the Town of Nutter Fort wishes to amend
the origingl meeting dute from the second Monday of each month at 4:30PM to the second
Thursday of each month at & 30PM ; and

Whereas, the Town Council wishes to yhide by the commissions wishes for meetings to
be set at a more convenient time and date; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE
TOWN OF NUTTER FORT, THAT:

147.02 RULES OF ORDER.
(8)  This organization shall be known as the Nutter Fort Beautification Commission,

()  The Commission shall meet monthly ot the second Thursday at 6:30 p. m. at the
Nutter Fort City Hall.

{c) Annual organization meeting.

(1) The Beautification Commission shall elect from the membrers a Chairman,
Secrotary, and such other officers as it determings 1o be nccessary for the
petformances of its dutics.

(2)  The Commission shall adopt such rules and hold such meetings as shall be
neeessary o convenient for the transaction of its business.

{(Originglly Passed 6-23-92)

Passed by the Council of the Town of Nutter Fort on the first reading this ___ day of December 2013,
Pagsed by the Council of the Town of Nutter Fort on this the second and (inal reading on the

day ol December 2003,

Attest:
Recorder - 3am Maxson

Approval of building permits:

Owner . Locatian Description of  Contractar (if  Estimated Notes
work applicable) Cost
209 Pennsylvania Electrical Benincosa

Barbara Mezsenger Avenue upgrade Construction 51,000,

New home
Steve & Cassie Pill 215 Ohio Avenue construction AAA Homes 5120,000.

Repairs to
Mike Lopez 327 Burton Avenue saffit $800.00




121813 1 144028 29

Ganeral Revenug Account

Purchage Journal
For the Pariod From Nov 23, 2013 to Dec 5, 2013

Fitter Criteria includes: 1) Includes Drop Shipments. Report arder is by Date, Report is printad in Detail Format.

Date My Lirm D gription Dabit Amount Credit Amount ’
11/23/13  Frontier 55% of monthly telephone servige far all 120.28
departments.
Frontier 120.29
1142313 U.S. Callular Monthly ceil sarvice for Mayor 84 88
Menthly cell service for Police 42211
Manthly cell sarvice for Maintenance 134.79
Monithly cell service for Fira Chief 9083
U.5. Callular 73261
11/23/13 Empowearment Through E =~ Hooded swaatshiris 57.50
Empowermeant Threugh Employment, Inc. 57.50
112313 Sandy's Hardwara Cutlet for Christmas lights 36.45
Sandy's Hardware 38.45
11123113 Sandy's Hardware Pligrs 2518
Sandy's Hardware 25.18
11/2313  Sandy's Hardware Sprayer . 25.99
Jandy's Hardware 2599
1112313 Gandy's Hardwara Tarpa . a1 98
Sandy's Hardwa 41,98
112313 Advance Auto Parts Dagraasar 27.99
Advance Auts Pans 27.99
$1/23/113  R.D. Wilson-Sona & Comp  Shop supplies 265.44
R.D. Wilzon-5ons & Company 265,44
11/2313  State Electric Supply Co.  Electrical supplies for Veteran's Memorial 567.90
teland
State Electric Supply Co. 567.90
1142313 Display Sales (3) Gift box atreet Christmas lights 1,326.00
Display Sales 1,326.00
1172313 FP Mailing Solytions Quarterly rental of postage machine and scake 59.B5
covering period 11/18M13-211714
FP Mailing Solutions 59.85
112313 Frontier Waste Account's 15% of monthly telephone 3280
. service for all departments.
Frontier 32 80
112513  Sandy's Hardware Extension cords 71.87
Sandy's Hardwarg 7167
11/25/13  R.D. Wilson-Sonsa & Comp  1/4 cost of jagket 17.00
R.D. Wilson-5ons & Company 17.00
11/25/13  John Deere Financial 1/4 cost of overalls 11.00
John Deere Financial 11.00
1/2513  R.D. Wilson-Sons & Comp  1/4 cost of jacket - wasle 17.00
R.D. Wilson-Sons & Comparny 17.00
112513 John Deers Financial 1/4 cost of averalls - waste 10.99

John Deera Finansial

10,99

Fage: 1



T2

1272113

121213

130213

12213

1212113

127213

122113

121213

124213

122113

12213

1212113
12/313
1273143
12/4112
12/4/13
l1 21413

126015

12/5/13

prnickstreet Mutual Insyran

Commercial Insurance

Muttar Fort Payrotl Accaunt

Nutter Fort Payroll Account

Nutter Fort Payrotl Account

Nulter Fort Payroll

Nutter Fort Payroll

MNutter Fort Payroll Account

Town of Nutter Fort Payrall

Nuttar Font Payroll

Nutter Fort Payrall Aceount

Commergial insuranse

Nutter Fort Payrofi

Country Club Chrysler-Ply

Appalachian Tire Products,

MenFower

MCM Business Syztems

Sandy's Hardware

Jim's Service Center

The First State Bank

wWaorker's Gompensation Installation FY 13/14 B62B.20
- Waste
Brickstrest Mutual insurance Ce. 628 25
55% ot 3rd Qtr Package Ingtallment on 4.622.75
property & liability insurance
Commercial Insurance 4 682275
Bi-weekly wasta wages 341928
Nutter Fort Payroll Account 341928
Treasurer Office bi-waskly wages 1,760.688
Police Department bi-weskly wages 7.932.07
Street Dapartrnent bi-weekly wages 327071
Recycls Department bi-weekly wages 363.78
Treasurer insurance apt out 250.00
Code enforcement wages 310 .46
Fire Department bi-weekly wages 1,100.96
Fire Dept insurance opt cut 125.00
Potice Special Duty bi-weskly wages 163.60
Nutter Fort Payroll Account 15,327.48
Treasurer's offlce sxpansea for monthly dental 6574
insurance
Police Depanment's expanse for manthly 123,38
dental insurance
Street Department's expensa for monthly 84:09
dantal insurance
Fire Dapartment's expense for monthly dental 94.08
Insurance
Nutter Fort Payroll Account 377,29
Treasurars Offica bi-weekly FICA/Medicara 136,83
Tax
Police Dapt. bi-weekly FICA/Medicare Tax 539.78
Fire Dapt. bi-waekly FICA/Medicars Tax 83.43
Strest Dapt. bi-weekly FICA/Medicars Tax 220 57
Recycle Dept. bi-weekly FICA/Madicare Tax 24.77
Coda Enforgement bi-weskly FICA/Medicare 2521
Tax
_?c:ric:a Special Duty bi-weekly FICA/Medicare 10.45
ax
Mutter Fort Payrall 1,042.04
Mayor - FICA/Madicare Tax 37 4%
Council - FICA/Madicare Tax 51.04
Recorder - FICA/Medicare Tax 20.42
Police Judge - FICA/Medicare Tax 17.01
Nutter Fort Payroll 125,90
Mayor's monthly Satary 550.00
Council - Monthly Selary 750.00
Recordar's Monthly Salary 300.00
Fulice Judge's Salary 250.00
Nuttar Fort Payroll Account 1,850.00
Maonthly Health ins. - Wasts Account 1,383.72
Town of Mutter Fort Payrall Account 1,383.72
Waste Account Official's FICA/Medicare 383
monthly expense
Mutter Fort Payrall 3.83
Waste Account - Officials munthly salary 50,00
MNutter Fort Payroll Account 50.00
"18% of 3rd Otr Package Ingtsliment on 1,260.75
property & liabllity insurance - waste
Commercial Insurance 1.280.75
Waste account FICA/Medicare Tax 23224
Nutter Fort Payroll 232.24
Parts for cruiser 2117
Country Club Chrysler-Flymouth 2117
(4) tires on cruiser #205 525.84
Appalachian Tire Products, Ing 523,64
Monthly charge for street lighting 1,430.00
MonPower 1,430.00
Manthly copier maintenance fea 66.83
MCM Business Systems 65,63
Key & compound 6,17
Sandy's Hardware B.17
1/2 of cost for WV state ingpaection on bucket 6.00
truck - General
1/2 of cost for WV state inspection an bucket 5.00
truck - Fire
Jim's Service Centar 12,00
Rackhoe payment #25 - January 2014 102062
The Firat State Bank . .o20e2
42,114.19 42.7129.
s
%



128013 at 14:48:26.64

Fliter Grilana includms: 1) Includas Drop Shipmenls. Report arder is by Dale. R

Water Board Account
Purchase Journal

For the Period From Nov 23, 2013 1o Dec §, 2013
Tport 13 printed in Datail Format.

Paga: 1

Date Namea Line Dexcription Debit Amount Credit Amount
T1/2313  Frontier 15% ol manthly telephone service for all 32.81
departments.
Frontier azs
1172313 MonPower 15% of electric bill for all buildings 213.60
MonPower 213,80
1123113 Clarksburg Water Board Manthly bactericlogical exam repart for PWSID 42,00
: #I3NMTIT
Clarksburg Water Buard 42,00
T/2313  Clarksburg Water Board  Walter purchased monihly - 8,519,000 galtons 27.594.85
@ 53.129 per thousand purchased from
10/28M13-11/22/13
Clarksturg Water Board 27,584,65
11/25113  Sandy's Hardware Connector, ball valve 2207
Sandy's Hardwara 22.87
M2513  R.D. Wilsen & Company  1/4 coat of jacket 17.00
R.D. Wiisen & Company 17.00
1112613 John Deere Financlat 1/4 cost of overalls 11.00
: John Daere Finaneial 11.00
11/26/13 LIS Postal Service Fostage for pastage meter 150.00
Us Postal Senvice 150.00
11/2613  Schwaab, Inc. 1/4 cost of stamp replacement pads 91,25
Schwaab, Ine. 81.25
12113 Kansas State Bank Monthly paymant on water truck, 544 89
Kansas State Bank 544,09
121113 Brickstreet Mutual Inaura  Woarker's Compensation Ingtallation FY 13/14 - §28.25
Walor
Birickstreet Mutual Insuesnce Co. 628.25
12/213  Mutter Forl Payroll Accou Bi-weakly Oper, fabor 1.483.38
Bi-weekly transmission line repalr 136,54
Bi-weekly mater reading labor 62.00
Bi-weekly custemer collection labor 850.69
Nuttar Forl Payroll Account 2 650.61
127213 WV Municipa Sond Gom - M ! 1 g{evenue ubliglation 3.928.67
. w@ i) s, dission Revenue o _ boemer
127213 Conwnercial Insurance 15% of 3rd Gitr Package Installment on propeity 1,260.75
& liability insurance
Commercial Insurance 1.260.75
12/2/13 Nutter Fart Payroll Accou  Walker account's expense for employees 377.29
manthly dental instrance
Nutter Fort Payroll Account 3729
12213 Nubler Fort Payroll Accou Bi-weskly FICAMadicare Tax 179.13
Nutter Fort Payroll Account 179.13
1202113 Nuitter Fort Payroll Accou Bi-Weekly FICAMedicare Expense 11.48
Nutter Fort Payroll Account 11,48
127213 Mutter Fort Payroll Accou Mayor's monthly salary txpanae 150.00
Nutter Fort Payroil Account 150.00
37,866.65

37,886,865



